

CAPITAL CASE

No. 20-507

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TONY MAYS, WARDEN,

Petitioner-Applicant

vs.

ANTHONY DARRELL DUGARD HINES,

Respondent

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES O. MARTIN, III
Counsel of Record
RICHARD L. TENNENT
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Middle District of Tennessee
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, Tennessee 37203
(615) 736-5047

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. REVIEW OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT WARRANTED. ...	6
A. No traditional certiorari criteria are present.....	6
B. Certiorari is inappropriate as the decision below was correct	9
1. The Court of Appeals gave appropriate AEDPA deference.....	11
2. Jones was a strong alternative suspect, and the evidence against him was sufficient to sustain a conviction	14
3. The decision below was correct where, due only to trial counsels’ failures, the prosecution was able to inflame the jury into both a conviction and sentence of death by fabricating the source of the twenty-dollar bill found under the victim’s watchband	17
C. Certiorari is inappropriate, as multiple alternative grounds justify the grant of habeas corpus relief.	20
1. The Court of appeals erred in concluding that (1) Mrs. Jenkins was not sexually assaulted, and (2) the presence of DNA from two unknown men on her underwear, coupled with the absence of any DNA or fingerprints from Mr. Hines, was not significant	21
2. Relief is appropriate on Mr. Hines’ <i>Brady</i> claim	24
3. Mr. Hines’ ineffective assistance of counsel at sentencing claim was reviewed <i>de novo</i> , as the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals’ decision was contrary to clearly established law.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447, 447-48 (2005)	9
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23, 24 (2011)	9
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 563 U.S. 395, 400 (2011)	9
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4, 4-5 (2009)	9
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74, 75, 79-80 (2005).....	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963).	24, 25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170, 190 (2011)	13
<i>Duchac v. State</i> , 505 S.W.2d 237, 241 (Tenn. 1973).....	16
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287, 306 (2010)	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 105 (2011)	13, 14, 17
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649, 651-52 (2004).....	9, 11
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	21, 22, 23
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2019)	8
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289, 303 (2013)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12, 13 (2003).....	9
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty., Wash.</i> , 554 U.S. 527, 552 (2008).....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930, 953 (2007).....	26
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37, 38 (2012).....	8
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533, 536 (2002)	20
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945, 955–56 (2010).....	27

<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	8
<i>Sotka v. State</i> , 503 S.W.2d 212, 221 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1972).....	15
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , No. E2013-01208-CCA-R3CD, 2014 WL 6908409, at *10 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 9, 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 919 S.W.2d at 578	18
<i>State v. Lord</i> , No. 03C01-9312-CR-00391, 1995 WL 491015, at *7 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 17, 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Sisk</i> , 343 S.W.3d 60 (Tenn. 2011)	14, 15, 17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 682 (1985)	25
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S.Ct. 456, 458 (2015)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 397–98 (2000)	27
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312, 313 (2015)	8
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1149, 51-52	8, 10, 11
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1, 6 (2003)	13
Statues	
Tenn. Code Ann. 39-2-203(i)(2), (5), (7) (1982)	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203(i)(5).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)).....	passim
Rules	
U.S. Sup.Ct. Rule 10, 28 U.S.C.A.....	7
Other Authorities	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA).....	7, 8, 12
